900472352

11/01/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM496380

Limited Liability Compan

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT O	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			,	9-	
Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Eŋ	tity Type	
Dancing Pigs IP, LLC		10/29/2018	Corporation:	DELAWARE	
					

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RHB Franchising, LLC		
Street Address:	154 Charlois Blvd		
City:	Winston-Salem		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27103		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Word Mark			
Registration Number:	5586398	RED HOT & BLUE			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

9528855969

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

952-346-1433

Email:

imason@mmblawfirm.com

Correspondent Name:

Joshua R. Mason, Attorney for Assignor

Address Line 1:

7760 France Ave South

Address Line 2:

Sta 700

Address Line 4:

Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55435

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joshua R. Mason, Attorney for Assignor		
SIGNATURE:	/Joshua R. Mason/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/01/2018		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed RHB TM assignment#page1.tif source=Executed RHB TM assignment#page2.tif source=Executed RHB TM assignment#page3.tif OP \$40.00 5586398

TRADEMARK REEL: 006483 FRAME: 0771

RH&B TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This RH&B TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of October 29, 2018, is by and between Dancing Pigs IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), and RHB Franchising, LLC a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated April 26, 2018, by and among Dancing Pigs, LLC, the Restricted Members and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, effective as of the Effective Time, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to the Assignee and its successors and assigns all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the RH&B TM (listed in **Appendix A** attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the Business in connection with which such trademark is used and which is symbolized by such trademark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements therefor.

The Assignor and the Assignee agree to execute, deliver and file such other documents and take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effect the purpose of this Assignment.

This Assignment is executed and delivered pursuant to, and is subject to the terms of, the Purchase Agreement, and nothing contained herein is intended to amend, alter, modify, expand or diminish the terms set forth in the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict, inconsistency or ambiguity between the provisions of this Assignment and of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement shall govern and prevail.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. This Assignment may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[signatures on following page]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006483 FRAME: 0772

Appendix A

RH&B TM

OWNER	TRADEMARK	APP. NO.	APP. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
Dancing Pigs IP, LLC	RED HOT & BLUE	87725130	12/18/2017	5,586,398	10/16/2018	IC 025; clothing; namely, T-shirts, sweatshirts, golf shirts, rugby shirts, golf hats, bandanas and aprons, IC 043, US 100 101, G & S: restaurant services and carry-out restaurant services,

4847-8288-8569, v. 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006483 FRAME: 0773 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee and the Assignor have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

DANCING PIGS IP, LLC

By:

Name: John T. Walker

Title: Chief Executive Officer/Chief

Manager

ASSIGNEE:

RHB FRANCHISING, LLC

Bv:

Name: Michael Wilkerson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[RH&B TM Assignment Agreement Signature Page]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006483 FRAME: 0774

RECORDED: 11/01/2018